OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

O O 0o N O o A WD -

[N T NS TR N TR NG TR (NG TR NG S N S N TN \NG T GVt G G G G G G GEIE G §
0 ~N O o0 B~ W N A~ O W 0o N o b WD -

THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 34622

34622

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 34622 is made and

entered into, in duplicate, effective as of April 3, 2020, for reference purposes only,
pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its
meeting held on December 19, 2017, by and between LONG BEACH MEMORIAL
MEDICAL CENTER, a non-profit for public benefit corporation with offices located at 2901
Atlantic Avenue, Long Beach, California 90807 (“Contractor’;) and the CITY OF LONG
BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City") and administering entity for Pacific Gateway
Workforce Investment Network.

WHEREAS, City and Contractor (the “Parties”) entered into Contract No.
34622 (the “Contract’) whereby Contractor agreed to provide customized training for
patient care assistants, including work experience hours, to program participants; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Contract to
extend the term to December 31, 2018 and add $350,000 for a total not to exceed amount
of $670,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Contract
to extend the term to December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to éxercise their second and final option to
extend the term of the Contract one (1) additional one-year period,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 2.A. of Contract No. 34622 is hereby amended to read as
follows:

“‘A.  The term of this Contract (“Term”) shall be deemed to have

commenced as of November 1, 2016, and unless sooner terminated pursuant to the
provisions hereof, shall terminate on December 31, 2020. Either of the Parties

hereto shall have the right to terminate this Contract in its entirety at any time during

1

ARW:bg A16-03165
01136911.docx




©O© 00 ~N OO O A W DN -

i QUL O G |
o o A WON -~ O

Lona Beach. CA 908024664

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
N N N N N N N N RN - -
~N O O A WN O © 00 N

N
[o]

the Term for any or no reason whatsoever by giving fifteen (15) days prior written
notice of termination to the other party. City shall have the additional right to cancel
any part of this Contract at any time during the Term for any reason whatsoever by
giving fifteen (15) days’ notice of such cancellation to the Contractor.”

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions
contained in Contract No. 34622 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused these presents to
be duly executed with all the formalities required by law on the respective dates set forth

opposite their signatures.

LONG BEACH MEMORIAL MEDICAL
CENTER, a non-profit for public benefit
corporation

AR\ T , 2020 By "

Name Apew. SARANCLAO
Title wreg 10 N

7 /o7 , 2020 By WJ

Name Avitonio Gaveci,
Tite. Clsve ¥ /\}wsmj: DFEcec

“Contractor”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

Aol 34 om0 ey TWaberea 8. Ao

EXECUTED PURSUANT City Manager

TO SECTION 301.0F
THE CITY CHAﬁngﬁ

This Third Amendment to Contract No. 34622 is approved as to form on

415" 202
CHARLES PARﬁIN, City Attorney
By [, ﬂ/k
OVVVDeputy
2

ARW:bg A16-03165
01136911.docx




